the different parameters, different levels are chosen as follows: −10%, −5%, 5% and 10% respectively.

A FUZZY IMPERFECT PRODUCTION AND REPAIR INVENTORY MODEL 227

Table 1. Input values for the parameters.

Parameters Value

Demand rate a, b (units/ years) 500, 0.4
Repair rate c, d (units/ years) 1000,0.1
Setup cost of production run, CP ($/setup) 150
Setup cost of repair run, CR ($/setup) 390
Ordering cost of raw material 1, C1 ($/order) 200
Holding cost for finished items, hP ($/unit/ years) 2.5
Holding cost for used and imperfect items, hR ($/unit/ years) 0.9
Holding cost for raw material 1, h1 ($/unit/ years) 1.1
Production cost, c2 ($/unit) 20
Returned used item cost uR ($/unit) 3
Inspection cost, l ($/unit) 2
Remanufacturing cost, i ($/unit) 12
Production coefficient, k 50
Collection coefficient, φ 0.7
Imperfect rate, δ 0.1
Inflation rate, r 0.04
Quantity of raw material 1, q1 (units) 1

Table 2. Optimal solution.

t∗1 t∗2 t∗3 T ∗ TC∗

0.004638236 years 0.2006430 years 0.3593000 years 0.4579766 years $20796.11

Figure 3. Convexity of total cost with respect to t1 and T.

228 S. JAIN ET AL.

Table 3. Sensitivity analysis of different parameters.

Parameter Change in parameter t∗1 t∗2 t∗3 T ∗ TC∗

a −50% 0.007160628 0.3034991 0.3930457 0.5829200 11933.34
−20% 0.005384689 0.2315137 0.3601481 0.4894856 17511.02
−10% 0.0049850 0.2150316 0.3581034 0.4715996 19199.37
−5% 0.0048059 0.2076124 0.3583138 0.4643011 20009.53
5% 0.0044803 0.1940650 0.3610479 0.4525620 21558.32
10% 0.0043310 0.1878286 0.3635585 0.4480121 22295.32
20% 0.004053920 0.1762155 0.3709454 0.4414087 23689.70
50% – – – – –

b −50% 0.005006860 0.2204878 0.3849701 0.5042857 32465.39
−20% 0.004813262 0.2095764 0.3716531 0.4785259 23655.11
−10% 0.0047273 0.2051427 0.3655949 0.4682961 22058.32
−5% 0.0046829 0.2028947 0.3624656 0.4631338 21392.01
5% 0.0045932 0.1983972 0.3561152 0.4528448 20260.52
10% 0.0045483 0.1961645 0.3529251 0.4477539 19776.99
20% 0.004458847 0.1917605 0.3465705 0.4377406 18939.98
50% – – – – –

c −50% – – – – –
−20% 0.004389028 0.1902533 0.4215002 0.4897604 19794.46
−10% 0.0045336 0.1962888 0.3842105 0.4704308 20371.31
−5% 0.0045898 0.1986278 0.3706401 0.4635992 20598.66
5% 0.0046804 0.2023983 0.3496710 0.4532654 20969.23
10% 0.0047175 0.2039414 0.3413863 0.4492588 21122.28
20% 0.004779880 0.2065296 0.3278467 0.4428059 21380.72
50% 0.004906355 0.2117744 0.3016514 0.4306629 21910.89

d −50% 0.004707560 0.2035257 0.3687531 0.4672240 20743.23
−20% 0.004664929 0.2017534 0.3629455 0.4615423 20775.27
−10% 0.0046514 0.2011915 0.3611014 0.4597385 20785.74
−5% 0.0046447 0.2009156 0.3601955 0.4588524 20790.93
5% 0.004632 0.2003737 0.3584147 0.4571109 20801.25
10% 0.0046253 0.2001075 0.3575395 0.4562550 20806.38
20% 0.004612795 0.1995843 0.3558183 0.4545720 20816.56
50% 0.004576779 0.1980847 0.3508753 0.4497404 20846.54

CP −50% – – – – –
−20% 0.004542007 0.1966361 0.3518917 0.4489693 20729.95
−10% 0.0045903 0.1986505 0.3556147 0.4534980 20763.19
−5% 0.0046143 0.1996494 0.3574620 0.4557435 20779.69
5% 0.0046619 0.2016313 0.3611288 0.4601976 20812.44
10% 0.0046856 0.2026144 0.3629487 0.4624067 20828.70
20% 0.004732577 0.2045653 0.3665620 0.4667897 20860.99
50% 0.004870787 0.2103005 0.3771993 0.4796697 20956.08

(continued)

A FUZZY IMPERFECT PRODUCTION AND REPAIR INVENTORY MODEL 229

Table 3. continued.

Parameter Change in parameter t∗1 t∗2 t∗3 T ∗ TC∗

CR −50% 0.003972876 0.1728089 0.3080535 0.3953178 20339.15
−20% 0.004383811 0.1900353 0.3397106 0.4341219 20621.24
−10% 0.0045127 0.1954168 0.3496394 0.4462274 20709.84
−5% 0.0045759 0.1980485 0.3545018 0.4521447 20753.25
5% 0.0046997 0.2032018 0.3640364 0.4637265 20838.42
10% 0.0047605 0.2057262 0.3687134 0.4693975 20880.21
20% 0.004879867 0.2106768 0.3778980 0.4805146 20962.33
50% 0.005222131 0.2248225 0.4042330 0.5122483 21198.02

C1 −50% 0.004309434 0.1869260 0.3339825 0.4271240 20570.15
−20% 0.004509491 0.1952808 0.3493883 0.4459216 20707.60
−10% 0.0045743 0.1979815 0.3543780 0.4519941 20752.15
−5% 0.0046063 0.1993171 0.3568473 0.4549964 20774.20
5% 0.0046698 0.2019596 0.3617364 0.4609353 20817.87
10% 0.0047013 0.2032669 0.3641570 0.4638729 20839.50
20% 0.004763624 0.2058547 0.3689517 0.4696862 20882.34
50% 0.004945963 0.2134147 0.3829844 0.4866601 21007.82

hP −50% 0.004785946 0.2067814 0.3706697 0.4717676 20712.85
−20% 0.004695402 0.2030204 0.3637005 0.4633190 20763.15
−10% 0.00466651 0.2018194 0.3614770 0.4606203 20779.68
−5% 0.0046523 0.2012282 0.3603828 0.4592917 20787.91
5% 0.0046243 0.2000638 0.3582284 0.4566748 20804.28
10% 0.0046105 0.1994904 0.3571678 0.4553860 20812.42
20% 0.004583404 0.1983607 0.3550788 0.4528464 20828.62
50% 0.004505175 0.1951008 0.3490559 0.4455169 20876.61

hR −50% 0.004660162 0.2015551 0.3609878 0.4600264 20782.37
−20% 0.004646967 0.2010063 0.3599721 0.4587930 20790.62
−10% 0.0046425 0.2008244 0.3596356 0.4583842 20793.36
−5% 0.0046404 0.2007336 0.3594676 0.4581803 20794.74
5% 0.0046360 0.2005525 0.3591325 0.4577732 20797.48
10% 0.0046338 0.2004622 0.3589654 0.4575702 20798.85
20% 0.004629555 0.2002818 0.3586318 0.4571649 20801.58
50% 0.004616630 0.1997439 0.3576367 0.4559559 20809.78

h1 −50% 0.004638759 0.2006648 0.3593403 0.4580256 20795.78
−20% 0.004638445 0.2006517 0.3593161 0.4579962 20795.98
−10% 0.0046383 0.2006474 0.3593080 0.4579864 20796.04
−5% 0.0046383 0.2006452 0.3593040 0.4579815 20796.07
5% 0.0046381 0.2006408 0.3592959 0.4579717 20796.14
10% 0.0046381 0.2006387 0.3592919 0.4579668 20796.17
20% 0.004638026 0.2006343 0.3592839 0.4579570 20796.24
50% 0.004637712 0.2006212 0.3592597 0.4579277 20796.43

(continued)

230 S. JAIN ET AL.

Table 3. continued.

Parameter Change in parameter t∗1 t∗2 t∗3 T ∗ TC∗

c2 −50% 0.005256186 0.2262257 0.4068529 0.5153938 14439.71
−20% 0.004861276 0.2099062 0.3764673 0.4787845 18258.87
−10% 0.0047462 0.2051327 0.3676134 0.4680643 19528.31
−5% 0.0046913 0.2028540 0.3633923 0.4629450 20162.40
5% 0.0045866 0.1984968 0.3553306 0.4531526 21429.42
10% 0.0045366 0.1964125 0.3514786 0.4484665 22062.37
20% 0.004440891 0.1924190 0.3441061 0.4394849 23327.17
50% 0.004183965 0.1816722 0.3243180 0.4152937 27113.62

uR −50% 0.004716148 0.2038827 0.3652974 0.4652562 20355.99
−20% 0.004668908 0.2019189 0.3616611 0.4608438 20620.16
−10% 0.0046534 0.2012777 0.3604744 0.4594029 20708.15
−5% 0.0046458 0.2009596 0.3598856 0.4586880 20752.13
5% 0.0046306 0.2003281 0.3587173 0.4572688 20840.07
10% 0.0046231 0.2000147 0.3581377 0.4565645 20884.03
20% 0.004608193 0.1993928 0.3569872 0.4551665 20971.92
50% 0.004564263 0.1975634 0.3536052 0.4510541 21235.42

l −50% 0.004717229 0.2039276 0.3653806 0.4653571 20189.98
−20% 0.004669349 0.2019372 0.3616950 0.4608850 20553.76
−10% 0.0046537 0.2012869 0.3604914 0.4594237 20674.95
−5% 0.0046459 0.2009642 0.3598942 0.4586984 20735.53
5% 0.0046305 0.2003234 0.3587087 0.4572583 20856.67
10% 0.0046229 0.2000054 0.3581204 0.4565436 20917.23
20% 0.004607742 0.1993740 0.3569525 0.4551243 21038.32
50% 0.004563121 0.1975158 0.3535173 0.4509472 21401.40

i −50% 0.005018954 0.2164347 0.3886009 0.4934369 18673.67
−20% 0.004779274 0.2065045 0.3701562 0.4711456 19949.27
−10% 0.0046537 0.2012869 0.3604914 0.4594237 20674.95
−5% 0.0046459 0.2009642 0.3598942 0.4586984 20735.53
5% 0.0046305 0.2003234 0.3587087 0.4572583 20856.67
10% 0.0046229 0.2000054 0.3581204 0.4565436 20917.23
20% 0.004509538 0.1952827 0.3493919 0.4459260 21640.39
50% 0.004335893 0.1880325 0.3360203 0.4296147 22902.53

δ −50% 0.004695981 0.2138554 0.3574498 0.4591402 20426.09
−20% 0.004663906 0.2060135 0.3584071 0.4584465 20646.64
−10% 0.0046515 0.2033429 0.3588265 0.4582123 20721.13
−5% 0.0046449 0.2019966 0.3590563 0.4580946 20758.56
5% 0.0046312 0.1992820 0.3595577 0.4578582 20833.77
10% 0.0046239 0.1979134 0.3598300 0.4577394 20871.56
20% 0.004608763 0.1951535 0.3604192 0.4575006 20947.49
50% 0.004556632 0.1866863 0.3625704 0.4567750 21178.08